recoveries are recorded in professional and contract services and general, administrative and other expense in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income.

U.S. GAAP operating expenses

Non-GAAP adjustments:

Non-GAAP operating expenses

(2) We have pursued various strategic initiatives and completed acquisitions and divestitures in recent years which have resulted in expenses which would not have otherwise been
incurred. These expenses generally include integration costs, as well as legal, due diligence and other third party transaction costs. The frequency and amount of such expenses vary
significantly based on the size, timing and complexity of the transaction. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023, these costs primarily
relate to the Adenza acquisition. For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, these costs were partially offset by a termination payment recognized in the second quarter of 2024
relating to the proposed divestiture of our Nordic power trading and clearing business.

 Three Months Ended

(unaudited)

(in millions)

Reconciliation of U.S. GAAP to Non-GAAP Operating Expenses

Nasdaq, Inc.

Nine Months Ended

15

FX (3)

Non-GAAP

Adenza

Adjustment (1) Pro Forma Non-GAAP Adenza (2) Pro Forma $ % $ $ %

Capital Access Platforms revenues $   501 $   — $   501 $   456 $   — $   456 $   45 10 % $   1 $   44 9 %

Financial Crime Management Technology revenues   69   —   69   58   —   58   11 20 %   —   11 20 %

Regulatory Technology revenues   102   (2)   100   35   56   91   9 10 %   1   8 8 %

Capital Markets Technology revenues   234   —   234   145   71   216   18 8 %   —   18 8 %

Financial Technology revenues   405   (2)   403   238   127   365   38 10 %   1   37 10 %

Solutions revenues (4)   906   (2)   904   694   127   821   83 10 %   2   81 10 %

Market Services, net revenues   266   —   266   236   —   236   30 13 %   —   30 13 %

Other revenues   8   —   8   10   —   10   (2) (13)%   —   (2) (14)%

Revenues less transaction-based expenses   1,180   (2)   1,178   940   127   1,067   111 10 %   2   109 10 %

Non-GAAP operating expenses   543   —   543   449   65   514   29 6 %   1   28 5 %

Non-GAAP operating income $   637 $   (2) $   635 $   491 $   62 $   553 $   82 15 % $   1 $   81 14 %

Non-GAAP operating margin 54 % 54 % 52 % 52 %

Three Months Ended

Nasdaq, Inc.

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Impacts for U.S. Non-GAAP Revenues less transaction-based expenses, Non-GAAP Operating Expenses,

(in millions)

Non-GAAP Operating Income, and Non-GAAP Operating Margin

Three Months Ended

(unaudited)

(3) Reflects the impacts from changes in FX rates.

(4) Represents Capital Access Platforms and Financial Technology Segments.

Total VarianceSeptember 30, 2023 September 30, 2024 Pro Forma Impacts

(2) The Adenza results above are presented on a non-GAAP basis and have been adjusted for certain items. We believe presenting these measures excluding these items provides investors with greater transparency as they do not